

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL  
JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GARY TAYLOR  
P.O. Box 90212  
Austin, Texas 78709  
(512) 301-5100

MIKE CHARLTON  
P.O. Box 1964  
El Prado, New Mexico 87529  
(505) 751-0515

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN  
*Counsel of Record*

CARL MICARELLI  
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR  
THOMAS J. BOLLYKY  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, TREATY, AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Vienna Convention and Its Optional Protocol.....	2
1. The Treaties. ....	2
2. United States Ratification. ....	3
3. Current Status.....	4
B. The Decisions of the Texas Courts. ....	5
C. The Decision of the District Court.....	7
D. The <i>Avena</i> Judgment.....	9
E. The Decision of the Court of Appeals. ....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The <i>Avena</i> Judgment Supplies the Rule of Decision in Mr. Medellín’s Case. ....	19
A. The United States Agreed by Treaty to Comply with the Interpretation and	

Application of the Vienna Convention in the <i>Avena</i> Judgment.....	19
1. The Vienna Convention, the Optional Protocol, and the <i>Avena</i> Judgment Constitute Binding International Law.....	19
2. The Vienna Convention, the Optional Protocol, and the <i>Avena</i> Judgment Constitute Binding Federal Law.....	21
B. The <i>Avena</i> Judgment Is Judicially Enforceable.....	23
1. The Constitution Makes Treaty Rights Judicially Enforceable.....	23
2. This Court and Other Courts in the United States Have Routinely Enforced Rights Conferred by Treaty Upon Foreign Nationals.....	26
3. Mr. Medellín’s Rights Under the <i>Avena</i> Judgment Are Judicially Enforceable.....	30
II. The <i>Avena</i> Judgment Requires Reversal of the Judgment of the Court of Appeals.....	37
A. The Court of Appeals Should Have Given Effect to the Interpretation and Application of Mr. Medellín’s Vienna Convention Rights in the <i>Avena</i> Judgment.....	37
B. This Court’s Per Curiam Opinion in <i>Breard</i> Does Not Bar Relief In This Case.....	42

III. This Court Should Give Effect to the <i>Avena</i> Judgment in the Interest of Comity and Uniform Treaty Interpretation. ....	45
A. The <i>Avena</i> Judgment Should Be Recognized on Comity Grounds.....	46
B. The <i>LaGrand</i> and <i>Avena</i> Judgments Should Govern in the Interest of Uniform Treaty Interpretation.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	49
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	27
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	27
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937) .....	22
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> ,407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	46
<i>Cheung Sum Shee v. Nagle</i> , 268 U.S. 336 (1925).....	27
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	28-29
<i>Chirac v. Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817).....	27
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 717 F. Supp. 309 (E.D. Pa. 1989) .....	28
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	40
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua</i> <i>v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933) .....	25
<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 635 (1854) .....	25
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v.</i> <i>United Mine Workers, District 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	35

<i>Edye v. Robertson (The Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	25
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813).....	27
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999).....	45
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	26
<i>Hauenstein v. Lyndham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880).....	27
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	46
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	29
<i>International Longshoremen's Association v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	40
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907) .....	28, 47
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....	26-27
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899).....	33
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	26



<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	40
<i>Maiorano v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 268 (1909).....	25
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	41
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	46
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	36
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	46
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886) .....	27, 47
<i>Ritchie v. McMullen</i> , 159 U.S. 235 (1895) .....	46
<i>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	25
<i>Smith v. Morse</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 76 (1870) .....	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004).....	25, 29
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	9, 44-45

<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004).....	41
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	45
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	49
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	41, 43
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	22, 27
<i>Wildenhus's Case</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	28-29, 47
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	27

### State Cases

<i>State v. Doering-Sachs</i> , 652 So. 2d 420 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) .....	28
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. Salamie</i> , 54 Ill. App. 3d 465, 369 N.E.2d 235 (1977).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Jerez</i> , 390 Mass. 456, 457 N.E.2d 1105 (1983).....	27
<i>Respublica v. Gordon</i> , 1 Dall. 233 (Pa. 1788).....	27
<i>Silva v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 269, 125 Cal. Rptr. 78 (1975).....	28
<i>Torres v. Oklahoma</i> , No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004).....	44

*Valdez v. State*, 46 P.3d 703, 710 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) ..... 6, 44

**International and Foreign Cases**

*Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)*, 2004 I.C.J. 1 (Mar. 31).....*passim*

*Iran v. United States*, Case No. 27, Award No. 586-A27-FT, 1998 WL 1157733 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. June 5, 1998)..... 20

*The King v. Schiever*, 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759) ..... 29

*LaGrand (F.R.G. v. U.S.)*, 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27) ....*passim*

*Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.)*, 1984 I.C.J. 392 (Nov. 26)..... 33

*The Three Spanish Sailors' Case*, 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779)..... 29

*United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran)* 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24) ..... 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 21

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 21

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 ..... 24

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2..... 22, 24

## Treaties and Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(4).....	29
Act of Aug. 29, 1842, ch. 252, 5 Stat. 539.....	29
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, <i>opened for signature</i> April 24, 1963, art. I, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 487 .....	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Court of Justice, <i>opened for signature</i> June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of Amity and Commerce, Feb. 6-Sept. 1, 1778, U.S.-Fr., 7 Bevans 763, T.S. No. 83 .....	26
Treaty of Amity, Commerce, and Navigation, Nov. 19, 1794, U.S.-Gr. Br., 12 Bevans 13, T.S. No. 105 .....	26
United Nations Charter, <i>opened for signature June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031 .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>opened for signature</i> April 24, 1963, art. 36, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 .....	<i>passim</i>

## Other Authorities

21 U.S.T. 77, 185 (Proclamation of Ratification by President Nixon) .....	4, 30
--	-------

ARTICLES ON STATE RESPONSIBILITY (International Law Commission, Draft Adopted 2001).....	20
David J. Bederman, et al., <i>International Law: A Handbook for Judges</i> , 35 <i>STUD. IN TRANSNAT'L LEGAL POL'Y</i> 76 (2003) .....	21
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1842).....	29
115 Cong. Rec. 30,997 (Oct. 22, 1969) .....	4
Counter-Memorial of the United States of America, <i>Avena</i> Judgment (No. 128) .....	5, 10, 20
Counter-Memorial of the United States of America, <i>Loewen Group Inc. v. United States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/3.....	20
2 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 490 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1881) .....	24
<i>Declaration on the Part of the United States of America</i> , proviso (b), 61 Stat. 1218, 1 U.N.T.S. 9 (Aug. 14, 1946).....	34
THE FEDERALIST NO. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	23, 25
THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 64 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	19, 49

Memorial of Mexico, <i>Avena</i> Judgment (No. 128) .....	5, 7, 10
Mexico's Application Instituting Proceedings, <i>Avena</i> Judgment (No. 128) .....	9
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations</i> , in INTERNATIONAL LAW DECISIONS IN NATIONAL COURTS (Thomas M. Franck & Gregory H. Fox eds., 1996) .....	36-37, 46-47
I THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (James Madison) (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966) .....	23
<i>Report of the United States Delegation to the United Nations Conference on Consular Relations</i> , <i>reprinted in</i> VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSULAR RELATIONS AND OPTIONAL PROTOCOL, S. Exec. Doc. E, 91-9 (1969) .....	3, 4, 48
Response of Respondent United States of America to Methanex's Submission Concerning the NAFTA Free Trade Commission's July 31, 2001 Interpretation, <i>Methanex Corp. v. United States</i> , Arbitration Under Chapter 11 of the North American Free Trade Agreement and the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules .....	35
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
Martin A. Rogoff & Edward Collins, Jr., <i>The Caroline Incident and the Development of International Law</i> , 16 BROOK. J. INT'L L. 493 (1990).....	29

SHABTAI ROSENNE, THE WORLD COURT: WHAT IT IS AND HOW IT WORKS (Terry D. Gill, ed., 6th ed. 2003) .....	33
3 SHABTAI ROSENNE, THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT, 1920-1996 (3d ed. 1997).....	36
ARTHUR W. ROVINE, U.S. Dep't of State, DIGEST OF UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 1973 (1973).....	4
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreign Legal Authority in the Federal Courts</i> , 98 AM. SOC'Y INT'L L. PROC. 305, (2004) .....	49
Anne Marie Slaughter, <i>Court to Court</i> , 92 AM. J. INT'L L. 708 (1998).....	47
Anne Marie Slaughter, <i>A Global Community of Courts</i> , 44 HARV. INT'L L.J. 191 (2003).....	47
<i>Summary Records of Plenary Meetings and of the Meetings of the First and Second Committees</i> , U.N. Conference on Consular Relations, 1st Sess., 29th mtg., U.N. Doc. A/CONF.25/16 (1963) .....	3
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS.....	31
U.S. Dep't of State, Telegram 40298 to the U.S. Embassy in Damascus (Feb. 21, 1975), <i>reprinted in</i> Luke T. Lee, <i>Consular Law</i> .....	2
U.S. Dep't of State, Updated U.S. Model Bilateral Investment Treaty 2004 .....	26

U.S. Dep't of State, U.S. Bilateral Investment Treaty Program, Sept. 15, 2004 .....	26
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>U.S. Terminates Acceptance of ICJ Compulsory Jurisdiction</i> , Dep't of State Bull., Jan. 1986 .....	33-34
<i>Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Hearing Before Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, S. EXEC. REP. NO. 91-9 (1969)</i> .....	34, 40, 48
